178-10

1 2

3

4

5 6

7

8

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Animal Care & Control to accept and expend a gift of \$25,000 from the Jeanne Fontana Revocable Trust.

[Accept and Expend Gift – Jeanne Fontana Revocable Trust - \$25,000]

WHEREAS, Jeanne Fontana, the settlor of the Jeanne Fontana Revocable Trust, died on August 4, 2009; and

WHEREAS, In the Trust, Ms. Fontana made a specific bequest of \$25,000 to the Department of Animal Care & Control; and

WHEREAS, On January 25, 2010, in the matter of the Jeanne Fontana Revocable Trust, Case No. PTR-08-291337, the San Francisco Superior Court ordered the preliminary distribution of specific bequests, including to the Department of Animal Care & Control; and

WHEREAS, The gift will benefit the Department of Animal Care & Control and facilitate its humane and effective delivery of services to the public; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Animal Care & Control will appropriate the funds for animal welfare and/or needs; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of the Department of Animal Care & Control is authorized to accept and expend a gift of \$25,000 from the Jeanne Fontana Revocable Trust, to be paid into the San Francisco Animal Control and Welfare Fund established by Section 10.100-23 of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

Recommended:

Rebecca Katz

Interim Director, ACC

Approved Mayor

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

100507

Date Passed: April 27, 2010

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Animal Care and Control to accept and expend a gift of \$25,000 from the Jeanne Fontana Revocable Trust.

April 27, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar and

Excused: 1 - Maxwell

File No. 100507

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/27/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

r Gavin Newsom